NEW JERSEY GROSS INCOME. TAX
( d) A taxpayer's net profits from business shall be deter-
mined by taking into account all ordinary costs and expenses
incurred in the conduct of that business. No deduction
shall be allowed for taxes based on income; any civil, civil
administrative or criminal penalty or fine assessed and
collected for a violation of a State or Federal environmental
law, or any other assessment described in N.J.S.A.

Mortgage interest 13,000 Mortgage interest 6,000
Taxes 8,000 Taxes 5,200
Repairs 5,000 Commissions 1,000 $(17,000}
Advertising 800 (63,800}
Net profits from business: $136,700 Net rental income: $(5;000}
Taxpayers will report their income on their New. Jersey gross income tax return as follows:
Wages $100,000
Interest 6,000
Dividends 5,000
Net profits from business 136,700
Net gains or income from rents,
royalties, patents and copyrights Ot
New Jersey gross income: $247,70
t Taxpayers cannot apply their rental loss of $5,000 against income attributable to other categories of New Jersey gross
income.
New Rule, R.1994 d.110, effective M.arch 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 677(a), 26 N.J.R. 1241(b).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 18:35-1.25 and amended by R.1998 d.195,
effective April 20, 1998. ·
See: 30 N.J.R. 612(a), 30 N.J.R. 1428(a).
In (b)8, changed N.J.A.C. reference. Former N.J.A.C. 18:35-1.1,
Summer payment plan, recodified as N.J.A.C. 18:35-7.4.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1999 d.95, effective March 15, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3377(b), 31 N.J.R. 779(a).
Section was "Net profits from business".
Case Notes
Proposed amendment to tax regulations governing operating loss

Taxation, 17 N.J.Tax 29 (N.J.Tax 1997).
18:35-1.2 Employee bus~ness expenses not deductible
(a) If ari individual is an employee as defined iri N.J.A.C. 1
18:35-7.1, such person shall not deduct from gross income
any costs and expenses incurred in connection with . such
employment.
(b) If an individual is an employee as defined in N.J.A.C.
18:35-7;1, all earnings in connection with employment are
deemed to be and shall be reported by the taxpayer as
wages, salaries, commissions, bonuses and other remunera-
tion received for services rendered, pursuant to N.J.S.A.
54A:5-l(a). In no case shall art employee report his or her
earnings as net profits from business as defined by N.J.S.A.
54A:5-l(b).
I
New Rule, R.1988 d.419, effective September 6, 1988.'
See: 20 N.J.R. 515(a), 20 N1J.R. 2319(c).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 18:35-1.23 and amended by R.1998 d.195,
effective April 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 612(a), 30 N.J.R: 1428(a).

Jersey nonresident return .. · Partner A must"· multiply her
distributive share of partnership income that is sourced to
New Jersey by the percentage which the number of days of
the partnership\s fiscal year that she was not a New Jersey
resident bears to 365. Partner A was not a resident of New
Jersey as of October 1, 1998 and Partnership's ABC fiscal
year ended on November 30, 1998.
$12,000 X 20% = $2,400
$2,400 X _fil_ = $401
365
DEPT. OF TREASURY-TAXATION
Partner A must attach a schedule to both her part-year
NJ-:1040 and. part-year NJ....:1040-NR showing the calcula-
tions used to determine the amounti, reported on each
return.
Amended by R.1981 d.6, effective\January 8, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 676(a), 13 N.J.R. lll(d).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1994 d.110, effective March 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 677(a), 26 N.J.R. 124l(b).
Section was "Partnerships".

is not attributable to production of income for the purpose of New
Jersey gross income tax, it is not deductible in computing New Jersey
taxable income. Lee v. Director, Div. of Taxation, 6 N.J.Tax 385 (Tax
Ct.1984).
18:35-1.4 Clergymen; self-employed
Duly ordained clergymen are considered to be self-em-
ployed individuals for the purposes of the New Jersey Gross
Income Tax Act. Accordingly, salaries, fees, honorariums,
allowances and other remuneration paid~ to clergymen for
·services rendered are not subject to withholding. There-
fore, income does not include the rental value of a residence
provided for a clergyman by his church or congregation.
)
Supp. 3~ 15-99 35-10.4
NEW JERSEY GROSS INCOME TAX
R.1976 d.424, effective December 17, 1976.
See: 9 N.J.R. 52(b).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 18:35-1.2 by R.1998 d.195, effective April 20,
1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 612(a), 30 N.J.R. 1428(a).